
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9 January 2007 
 
To: Members of the Planning Policy Advisory Group – Councillors RE Barrett, 

RF Bryant, Mrs PS Corney, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, SGM Kindersley, RB Martlew, 
MJ Mason, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale, JH Stewart, NIC Wright, 
 
and to Councillors Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs VG Ford, 
Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs CA Hunt, RMA Manning, AG Orgee, Mrs HM Smith, 
RJ Turner and TJ Wotherspoon 
 

 and to Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Planning & Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder) 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING POLICY ADVISORY GROUP, which 
will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2005 as a correct 

record. 
 

   
6. CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT STUDY  5 - 76 
  

For recommendation to the Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder.  
 
Appendices 1 and 2 are attached to the paper and online versions of this 
agenda. 
 
Technical Notes A, B and C (Background and Context, Strategic Choice 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



and Demand Assessment), which form part of Appendix 1, are available 
for viewing as part of the online version of this agenda. 

   
7. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY  77 - 86 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Planning Policy Advisory Group held on 
Tuesday, 26 July 2005 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr DR Bard – Chairman 
 
Councillors: RF Bryant SM Edwards 
 MJ Mason Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 Mrs DSK Spink MBE NIC Wright 
 
Councillors RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs EM Heazell, Mrs HF Kember, 
SGM Kindersley, Mrs HM Smith and RT Summerfield were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Hall, Mrs JM Healey and 

JH Stewart (Members of the Planning Policy Advisory Group), JP Chatfield, 
Mrs PS Corney, Mrs J Dixon, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs CA Hunt, Mrs GJ Smith, 
Mrs BE Waters, DALG Wherrell and Dr JR Williamson.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 The Planning Policy Advisory Group authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, 

the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th May 2005. 
 
In relation to the third paragraph from the end of the Minutes (“In relation to Cambridge 
Crematorium, Mr Gunn confirmed that the current access was 
likely to be stopped up, but that access would be provided by a link to the Swavesey 
Interchange.”), the Chairman confirmed the accuracy of this statement while 
acknowledging the apparent confusion over the precise location of the new access. 
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor MJ Mason, the Principal Planning Policy 
Officer undertook to pursue the Highways Agency with a view to securing their outstanding 
responses to written questions submitted by Members prior to the meeting on 27th May.   
The Chairman also confirmed that a copy of the Council’s formal response to the 
Highways Agency in relation to its proposals for the A14 would be attached to the next 
Planning Policy Advisory Group agenda.  

  
4. PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF PAPWORTH HOSPITAL  
 
 Stephen Bridge (Chief Executive, Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), Ken Brewer 

(Project Director) and Luci Blackwell (Project Manager) attended the meeting to deliv
[...]
ing in Papworth 
 
The results would have to be analysed by the Foundation Trust’s Board of Governors, but 
it was important to recognise that the exercise was a consultation process rather than a 
referendum. 
 
(i) Infrastructure 
 
Members’ concern about transport infrastructure, and the relative ease of access to 
Papworth Everard compared with the Cambridge Biomedical Campus, were well 
understood.  However, since PFI negotiations were unlikely to be concluded until late 
2008, there was every chance that appropriate infrastructure would be in place at the 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus by then, or at least in hand.  Planning permission for new 
buildings was almost certain to depend on the prior enhancement of access to the 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus. 
 
(j) Process 
 
The process was being driven by Papworth Hospital itself, not the Primary Care Trust, in 
the context of enhanced Patient Choice provisions being introduced with effect from 
December 2005.  From that time, each patient would be entitled to choose between four 
NHS hospitals and one private hospital. 
 
(k) Density 
 
Density on the Cambridge Biomedical Campus was likely to be 25%-30% of that on the 
existing Addenbrooke’s site.  Sensitive design of buildings would be an essential element 
of any relocation.  
 
The Chairman thanked Stephen Bridge, Ken Brewer and Luci Blackwell for their 
presentation, and those Members, not being members of the Planning Policy Advisory 
Group, for attending the meeting.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 
 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Policy Advisory Group 18 January 2007
AUTHOR/S: Head of Planning 

 
 

Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Study 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To inform Members about the contents of a study commissioned by Cambridgeshire 

County Council to look at the potential transport issues arising from the proposed 
development in Cambridge East, and to seek Members’ views on the draft study to 
assist the portfolio holder. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Cambridge East Transport Study has been commissioned by Cambridgeshire 

County Council to inform the Area Action Plan being prepared for the proposed 
development in Cambridge East.  The study looks at the potential impact of the 
proposed development on the transport network and examines ways in which this 
impact could be managed sustainably.  It will be used to provide information to the 
Inspector at the Examination in Public of the Cambridge East Area Action Plan, 
scheduled for the summer of 2007. 

 
3. The study concerns itself with examining ways in which services and facilities can be 

accessed from the proposed development at Cambridge East.  A masterplan for the 
site has yet to be produced, so the study looks only at links from Cambridge East to 
key destinations and not at the transport layout within the site itself.  It is expected 
that measures for transport within the site will be taken forward as proposals for the 
site are developed. 

 
4. The study does not look at transport issues in the wider area. These are covered by 

other transport plans and strategies of the County Council, including the Local 
Transport Plan, and the Long Term Transport Strategy. 

 
5. The consultants have produced a draft study (Appendix 1 attached).  They will give a 

presentation on the study at this meeting.  This report summarises the key issues 
raised in the Study. 

 
 

Considerations 
 
6. The aims of the study are to: 
 

• Maximise the potential for sustainable transport use and uptake through the 
development of appropriate public transport, walking and cycling infrastructure 
and services. 

• Minimise and mitigate negative traffic impacts on the local and strategic highway 
network. 

• Show how the schemes can be delivered in a phased approach to complement 
the phased development of Cambridge East. 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
7. If develope
[...]
be essential. 
 
Study conclusions 

 
13. The study concludes that it is possible to achieve the ambitious non car mode share 

for transport set for Cambridge East and hence allow a development that will bring 
many  broader benefits to Cambridge. To achieve this, the study recognises that 
major investment will be required in sustainable transport.  It also advocates a 
comprehensive smarter choices package and implementation of the development 
along the lines proposed in the Area Action Plan. 

 
Implications 

 
Financial None 
Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management None 

14. 

Equal Opportunities None 
 

Consultations 
  
15. The Study was recently considered by the Cambridge East Member Reference Group 

(28th November).  The group raised a number of issues with the study that the County 
Council agreed to examine.  These include: 

 
• Providing more graphical visualisations of the proposals; 
• Providing additional explanation of Figure 2.9 (page 37); 
• How a 60/40 split might be achieved for the first phase of the development; 
• The impact of a new link road to Fen Ditton interchange 2.87 (page 36) on 

Waterbeach and Horningsea.  
 
16. Draft Minutes of the Cambridge East MRG meeting are attached at Appendix 2. 
 
17. A further meeting of the Cambridge East Member Reference Group is to be 

scheduled in early 2007 to consider points raised and potential revisions to the study. 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 

Quality, Accessible 
Services 
Village Life 
Sustainability 

The Cambridge East Transport Study will assist in developing 
sustainable transport options for the Cambridge East 
development. 

18. 

Partnership The District Council is working in partnership with 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Cambridge City Council, in 
planning for Cambridge East. 

 

Page 8



 
 
Conclusions / Summary 
 

19. The final report of the Study will be made available to the inspector as supporting 
material for the Examination of the Cambridge East Area Action Plan, and will be 
considered at that examination.  It will also be used to inform discussion with 
developers. 

 
20. Detailed transport proposals for the area will come forward as the development plans 

progress.  The Area Action Plan is scheduled for review prior to the main airport site 
coming forward for development.  This will provide an opportunity for members to 
determine detailed route options, and for public participation. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:   
 
Appendix 1: Cambridge East Transport Study – Final Report 

 
Contact Officer:  Jonathan Dixon (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 

Telephone: (01954) 713194 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

 

Strategy Report  
 

Final   

November 2006  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for: Prepared by:  

Cambridge East Transport Topic Group 
c/o Cambridgeshire County Council 
Castle Court 
Cambridge 
CB3 0AP 

Steer Davies Gleave 
West Riding House 
67 Albion Street 
Leeds 
LS1 5AA 
 
+44 (0)113 242 9955 
www.steerdaviesgleave.com 

 

 

Page 11



Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Strategy 

 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\0\AI00016054\CambsEastTransportStudy0.doc 

 
Contents 

Contents Page 

1. ABOUT THE STRATEGY 1 

This document 1 

Objectives of the strategy 1 

Content of the strategy 3 

What the strategy does not cover 3 

Conclusion 4 

2. THE STRATEGY ELEMENTS 5 

Introduction 5 

A) Public Transport proposals 5 

1) Public transport link to the City Centre 7 

2) Public transport links to the Southern Fringe 12 

3) Public transport links to the Northern Fringe 17 

B) Cycling (and walking) 22 

1) Cycle links to the City Centre 24 

2) Cycle links to the Southern Fringe 30 

3) Cycle links to the Northern Fringe 32 

4) Cycle and walk links to the leisure network 34 

C) Highways 36 

Local access
[...]
ities) can be presented.   

 

 

 

 

Page 71



Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Strategy 

 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\0\AI00016054\CambsEastTransportStudy0.doc  

 
Control Sheet 

 
CONTROL SHEET 

 
 

 
Project/Proposal Name: CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE 

TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
  
Document Title: Strategy Report  
  
Client Contract/Project Number:  
  
SDG Project/Proposal Number: 206585 
  

ISSUE HISTORY 
 

REVIEW 
 
Originator: Martin Higgitt 
  
Other Contributors: Michael May, Andy Barker, Steve Oliver 
   
Review By: Print: Michael May 
   
 Sign:  

 
DISTRIBUTION 

 
Clients: Transport Topic Group 
  
Steer Davies Gleave: MJM, MPH, ADB, STO 
 

Issue No. Date Details 
4 16/11/06 Final, following client comments 

Page 72



Appendix 2 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cambridge East Member Reference Group held on 
Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: J Durrant (Cambridge City Council, Labour Spokesperson on Environment), 

N Harrison (Cambridgeshire County Council), Cllr L Herbert (Cambridge City 
Council, Coleridge Ward), Mrs CA Hunt (South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, 
Teversham Ward), AG Orgee (Cambridgeshire County Council, Sawston Electoral 
Division), Ms S Reid (Cambridge City Council, Chair of Environment Scrutiny 
Committee), JE Reynolds (Cambridgeshire County Council, Executive Member), 
Ms C Smart (Cambridge City Council, Romsey Ward), Mrs DSK Spink MBE (South 
Cambridgeshire District Council Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder), RJ Turner (South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, The Wilbrahams 
Ward) and NIC Wright (South Cambridgeshire District Council Development and 
Conservation Control Committee Chairman) 

 
Officers: Paul Cook Head of Service Transport Policy and Strategy, 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Officer (Transport) 
 Brian Human Head of Policy & Projects, Cambridge City Council 
 Barry Louth Transport Planning Manager 
 David Roberts Planning Policy Manager, Cambridge City Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bailey (Cambridge City Council) and B 
Bradnack (Cambridge City Council).  Councillors Dr SA Harangozo and Mrs HM Smith were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING 
 
 On the proposal of Councillor Reid and seconded by Councillor Smart, it was RESOLVED 

that Councillor J Reynolds be elected Chairman of this meeting. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2005 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
4. CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 
 Introduction to the Study 

The Head of Service Transport Policy and Strategy introduced the study ‘Cambridge East 
Sustainable Transport Strategy Report’, prepared by consultants Steer Davies Gleave.  
The study had been commissioned to inform the Area Action Plan for the proposed 
development in Cambridge East and would be used to respond to queries raised by the 
Inspector at the South Cambridgeshire Examination of the Cambridge East Area Action 
Plan, scheduled for summer 2007.  The study set out a number of options which could be 
considered as a way of achieving a 60/40 split in favour of sustainable modes of transport.  
It was emphasised that the study was not a strategy for implementation but merely options 
which could be considered.  Members would have plenty of opportunity to consider the 
options. 

Page 73



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

 
Consultants’ Presentation 
Cambridge East would be a major growth area with between 10,000 and 12,000 new 
dwellings and 5,000 new jobs.  The construction would take place in 3 phases: 
 
1. North of Newmarket Road 
2. North of Cherry Hinton 
3. Airport site 
 
The objectives of the study were to maximise potential for sustainable transport and to 
minimise and mitigate 
[...]
iew of the County Council. 

• The study would be taken to the City Council Scrutiny Committee and to a member 
group at South Cambridgeshire District Council in January 2007. 

 
The members discussed whether an additional objective ‘to preserve and enhance the 

Page 74



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

existing city’ should have been included in the study. The following points were made: 
• Change was inevitable and the challenge was how to marry the delivery of the 

development and preserve the City. 
• The study could not have objectives that imply no change: ‘protect’ should be used 

rather than ‘preserve’. 
• The challenge was going to be people’s mindset and interpretations of ‘enhance’. 
• An Officer pointed out that the Cambridge East Action Plan includes 

‘enhancement’ and it was one of the overall aims of the County Council.  It was 
agreed that this needed to be cross-referenced. 

• The question was what to protect and what to enhance.  It was felt that there was a 
need demonstrate to the Inspector that these difficult decisions had been 
deliberated. 

 
The following points were raised regarding the content of the study: 
• Study diagrams should be revised to give a much clearer indication of the location 

and description of the segregated and partial segregated bus lanes.  More 
graphical visualisations of the proposals should be provided to give members a 
clearer understanding of the impact of the proposals and that these be brought to a 
future meeting. 
Action: Steer Davies Gleave 

• The focus on preserving / protecting Fen Ditton should be amended to take into 
account the importance of all the current housing developments along Ditton Road. 

• With reference to the tree / verge removal, the study did not indicate what actions 
might be taken to mitigate the negative response from residents, for example 
landscaping and pollution protection. 

• The study did not take into account the current congestio
[...]
n.  In particular, there was opposition to any route between the stream and 
railway line as this was reported to be the most bio-diverse area of the Common. 

Page 75



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

• The provision of a new link road to Fen Ditton interchange 2.87 (page 36) might 
result in traffic using it as a ‘cut through’ from Ely.  This would have traffic 
implications for Waterbeach and Horningsea.  The Consultant confirmed that he 
would check that this was included in the modelling. 
Action: Steer Davies Gleave 

 
It was acknowledged that a lot of work needed to be done before a strategy could be 
produced.  It was highlighted that it was still unknown what Marshalls and Anglian Water 
were planning to do and it was suggested that the authorities should be putting pressure 
on them to make a decision. 
 
Conclusion 
The Chairman summarised the discussions and concluded that there were some difficult 
decisions to be made. There was more work for the consultants to do and there would 
need to be further open debate before the final strategy is agreed. The Group should meet 
again in the New Year.  The purpose of the next meeting would be to review changes 
made to the study before it was submitted to the Inspector and to discuss the development 
of a Transport Strategy.  Members agreed that the options should be progressed 
simultaneously and that the strategy was essential to provide clear guidance for the 
developers.  

  
5. CAMBRIDGE EAST MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP: AMENDMENT TO TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 
 Noted.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.10 p.m. 
 

 

Page 76



 1

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Policy Advisory Group 18 January 2007
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Senior Planning Policy Officer  

 
 

Report to consider the Council’s response to the proposed changes to the 
draft revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of England and the 

Statement of Reasons 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to outline the contents of the Government’s 

consultation on the proposed changes to the draft revision to the Regional 
Spatial Strategy and debate at the Planning Policy Advisory Group before the 
Planning Portfolio Holders report to the Cabinet is finalised..  

 
 Executive Summary 
 
2         The Key issues to discuss are as follows- 

• Noting the need for an early review of the RSS and its implications for 
South Cambridgeshire if growth from 2021- 2031 is to be of the scale of 
that proposed up to 2021 

• The Cambridge Green Belt is not to be reviewed as a result of this RSS but 
it is implied that this may have to be reconsidered in the review of the RSS. 

• The removal of the reference to Cambridge as a compact city from the 
revised Policy CSR1. 

• The supporting text in mentioning Northstowe talks of a settlement of  
‘initially 8-10,000. 

• The requirement for employment to contribute to affordable housing has 
been removed from the plan 

• The 40% or more of housing in the Cambridge Sub-region to be affordable 
has been removed from the text in the RSS – regional target is 35%. 

• The RSS is no longer able to contain a policy opposing a second runway at 
Stansted because this is national policy 

• The housing figures in Policy H1 should be seen as a minimum 
requirement rather than a ceiling 

• Welcome inclusion of policy on provision for Travellers and gypsies 
• Policy T6 includes consideration of regional roads which means that A10 

(N) and A1307 are now included  
• Cambridge area is included in list in Policy T15 where further study to be 

carried out on transport because it is recognised that these areas will have 
increasing transport pressures as a result of the RSS development 
strategy.  

• New chapters on carbon dioxide emissions and renewable energy and on 
water to reflect change in emphasis of whole RSS to consider climate 
change.  

Agenda Item 7Page 77



 2

• For future review of RSS the spatial options that will be considered include 
major urban extensions and major and small new settlements with capacity 
to continue growth beyond 2031. 

 
Background 

 
3. The East of England Regional Assembly (EERA) prepared a draft revision to 

the initial Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) called the East of England Plan, 
which was issued for consultation in December 2004.  Following the 
consultation an Examination in Pubic (EiP) was held from November 2005 to 
March 2006 to test the soundness of the draft RSS.  In June the Government 
published the report of the Independent Panel that conducted the EiP.  This 
report makes recommendations as to how the draft RSS might be improved.   

 
4. The current consultation is on the changes the Government now proposes to 

the draft RSS and the statement of reasons. The document consists of two 
parts 
• Part 1 A Schedule of the Secretary of State’s decisions on each of the EiP 

Panel recommendations and the reason for them.   
 

• Part 2 The RSS text incorporating the Secretary of State’s Proposed 
Changes 

 
5. The process of revising the RSS has been informed by Sustainability 

Appraisal (SA) incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) at 
the draft Revisions and Proposed Changes stages and by Appropriate 
Assessment (AA) at the Proposed Changes stage. 

 
6. The consultation period for the proposed changes is from 19th December 2006 

until 9th March 2007.  Ministers will give consideration to representations on 
the Proposed Changes before deciding on the final version of RSS. 

 
7. The final version of the RSS will be published in mid 2007, along with a 

summary analysis of the responses to the consultation on the Proposed 
Changes and the final stage of the SA. 

 
8. Throughout the report for reference purposes the page number in the 

consultation document has been included in brackets.   
 

The Proposed Changes to the Draft Revision of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy 

 
9. So
[...]
pment 
may need to be phased to ensure it does not exceed the capacity / 
environmental limits of the infrastructure.  The scale of the investment required 
suggests this will be a critical delivery issue for the region. (Page 173) 

 
52. Also in Policy WAT2 it is proposed that LDDs should plan to site new 

development so as to maximise the potential of existing water/ waste water 
treatment infrastructure, thereby minimising the need for new / improved 
infrastructure.   This could re-emphasise the idea of clustering more growth 

Page 85



 10

around Cambridge since the waste water treatment works in the north of 
Cambridge is capable of taking more waste without the need for re-location. 

 
53. Waste - Policy WM1 outlines the objectives for waste management and one 

objective recognises the particular locational needs of some types of waste 
management facility in determining planning applications and defining green 
belts boundaries. (Page 178)  This seems to imply that green belt boundaries 
could be revised in order to provide waste management facilities in 
sustainable locations on the edge of existing towns and cities.   

 
54. Imported waste from London is considered in Policy WM3.  It is intended that 

after 2015 imported waste should be restricted to the landfill of residual waste 
that has been subject to the maximum practical level of recovery and 
treatment.  When dealing with waste in DPDs local authorities must provide for 
an annual tonnage of imported waste in addition to that arising within their 
area, reflecting the apportionment from London for landfill.   

 
55. Implementation – Policy IMP1 identifies Local Delivery Vehicles as a means 

of implementing the RSS.  Their roles, functions and composition should be 
locally determined and will vary according to circumstances. (Page 242)  It 
also states that the remit of any exiting vehicles may need to be revised in 
light of the proposals in the RSS.    Cambridgeshire Horizon’s remit is 
currently being reviewed on the invitation of the Planning Minister Yvette 
Cooper.     

 
56. The early review of the RSS is included in Policy IMP3 and the primary focus 

of it will be ’…to provide for further growth and development for the 2021-31 
period and any additional that may be possible in the period to 2021.  As well 
as the organic growth of existing settlements it should consider spatial 
development options, including major urban extensions and major and small 
new settlements with the capacity for continuing development to and beyond 
2031.’(Page 246)   

 
Recommendation 

 
57. This report is for discussion purposes. 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report: 
• The Secretary of State’s Proposed Changes to the Draft revision to the 

Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of England and Statement of 
Reasons December 2006. 

• Report of the Panel Examination in Public – June 2006 
• East of England Plan – draft revised Regional Spatial Strategy -   

December 2004 
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

 
 
Contact Officer:  Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713182 

Page 86


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Study
	Appendix 1 - Report (Nov 2006) from Steer Davies Gleave
	Appendix 2 - Minutes , 28/11/2006 Cambridge East Member Reference Group

	7 Regional Spatial Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Advisory Group held on 
Thursday, 18 January 2007 at 10.00am 

 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett RF Bryant 
 Mrs PS Corney Mrs A Elsby 
 R Hall SGM Kindersley 
 RB Martlew MJ Mason 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale 
 JH Stewart  
 
and Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Planning & Economic Development Portfolio Holder). 
 
Officers: Paul Cook Head of Service Transport Policy and Strategy, 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs CA Hunt, RMA Manning, AG Orgee, Mrs HM Smith and 
RJ Turner were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NIC Wright. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
 Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt in the Chair in her capacity of Chairman of the Council. 

 
Upon the proposal of Councillor RE Barrett, seconded by Councillor CR Nightingale, it was 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs DSK Spink be elected Chairman of the Planning Policy 
Advisory Group for the year 2006-2007.   

  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 Upon the proposal of Councillor SGM Kindersley, seconded generally, it was RESOLVED 

that Councillor Mrs PS Corney be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning Policy 
Advisory Group for the year 2006-2007.   

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillors SGM Kindersley, A Orgee and RJ Turner declared personal interests as 

Cambridgeshire County Councillors.  
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 The Planning Policy Advisory Group agreed that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

July 2005 were an accurate record.  
  
5. CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT STUDY  
 
 The Planning Policy Advisory Group considered a report outlining the contents of a study 

commissioned by Cambridgeshire County Council to examine the potential transport 
issues arising from the proposed development of Cambridge East. 



Planning Policy Advisory Group  Thursday, 18 January 2007 

 
Martin Higgett of Steer Davies Gleeve made a PowerPoint presentation to Members, 
focusing on: 
 

• The Cambridge Growth Area 

• Cambridge East Development Proposals 

• Area Action Plan – planning and transport policies 

• Purpose and objectives of the transport study 

• The process 

• Main destinations and options – Cambridge Northern Fringe, City centre, Cambridge 
Southern Fringe and the wider area 

• Phasing  

• Implications 

• Impact on the surrounding road network 
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

• The intended routing of public transport from Cambridge East to the Cambridge 
Southern Fringe 

• Promotion of the local accessibility within Cambridge East while allowing easy 
access to the wider City 

• employment opportunities  

• the future of Cambridge Airport and the implications of its relocation, including 
sustainability 

•  The mechanics of the County Council’s modelling process 

•  the viability of Cambridge East as a self-standing community 
the proposed 60/ 40 (public / private) transport split  

  
6. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY  
 
 The Planning Policy Advisory Group considered a report outlining the outcomes from the 

Government’s consultation on the proposed changes to the draft revision to the Regional 
Spatial Strategy. 
 
The following points were made during debate: 
 
Implications.  The District had already accepted significant growth,  and the RSS 
appeared to be suggesting yet more.  Proposed removal of the descriptive term ‘compact’ 
‘from Cambridge City also had implications for South Cambridgeshire in that it could result 
in  unsustainable urban sprawl.   Housing aspirations could mean that every developable 
piece of land within the City boundaries would be built on, resulting in any further 
expansion inevitably taking place within South Cambridgeshire.  The ‘minimum’ figure for 
housing (rather than a ‘ceiling’) means that it will be a problem to control development in 
South Cambridgeshire in the future.   
  
Affordable Housing.  South Cambridgeshire District Council should press for the re-
instatement of the goal that 40% of new housing should be affordable, at least in South 
Cambridgeshire if not the Cambridge Sub-Region.  Depending on the extent of growth, 
this 40% figure might eventually have to be revised upwards.  Ultimately, If people could 
not find affordable housing within the Cambridge Sub-Region then they will have no 
alternative but to commute from further away, thus leading to greater unsustainability. 
 
Climate Change and Sustainability.  The Government had stated that the implications of 
climate change should be considered, but this seemed not to link with its proposed 



Planning Policy Advisory Group  Thursday, 18 January 2007 

development of the Cambridge Sub-Region.  Renewable energy should amount to more 
than 10% of provision – it should be 80-90% if climate change was to be taken seriously.  
There was an urgent need for new Building Regulations.  The RSS should not set targets 
that were not achievable in a sustainable way.  For sustainable development any new 
growth should be centred on the market towns. 
 
Public Transport and cycling.  New infrastructure was behind schedule (as with the 
Guided Busway) or else being eroded while, at the same time, increased growth was 
expected.   The RSS had removed much-needed infrastructure enhancements, including 
to the M11 and A428. 
 
Employment.  The continued link between employment allocation and employment 
growth needed to be reviewed.  Employment should be required to contribute to the 
provision of affordable housing. 
 
Utilities.  Further development would bring pressure to bear on dwindling water resources 
and have serious drainage impacts.  The apparent contradiction in paragraph 52 of the 
report was a great concern, namely 
 

“Also in Policy WAT2 it is proposed that LDDs should plan to site new 
development so as to maximise the potential of existing water/ waste water 
treatment infrastructure, thereby minimising the need for new / improved 
infrastructure.   This could re-emphasise the idea of clustering more growth 
around Cambridge since the waste water treatment works in the north of 
Cambridge is capable of taking more waste without the need for re-location.” 

 
Area of Restraint.  The draft RSS had referred to an area of restraint in the northern part 
of Uttlesford district – this should be expanded to include South Cambridgeshire.  New 
houses to the south of Cambridge will be for commuters. 
 
Prosperity.  This should be distributed throughout the Cambridge Sub-Region, including 
Fenland, to Huntingdonshire and the Haverhill area.  The option of working with Forest 
Heath District Council should be explored.   In the longer term, development should be 
spread across the entire country, rather than concentrated simply in London and the South 
East.   
 
The Planning Policy Advisory Group agreed that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
and Cambridge City Council should endeavour to agree a joint response on the changes 
to the Regional Spatial Strategy.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.25 p.m. 

 

 


